
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 20 JANUARY 2020 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 11 November 2019  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Proposal for East Sussex parking charges  (Pages 5 - 96) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5   Countryside Access Strategic Commissioning Strategy: recommendation for future 
management of Countryside Sites  (Pages 97 - 124) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 10 January 2020 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 11 November 2019 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
 
22 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 21 OCTOBER 2019  
 
22.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
October 2019.  
 
 
23 REPORTS  
 
23.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
24 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELL MANAGED HIGHWAY INFRASTRUCTURE CODE 
OF PRACTICE AND UPDATE ON HIGHWAY POLICIES  
 
24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  The Lead Member requested further clarification of the proposed Highway 
Maintenance – Consideration of Character Policy set out in Appendix 5.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
24.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: (1) Approve the implementation and implications of 
the Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice and subsequently; 
 
(2) Rescind the policies set out at appendix 4 with the exception of PS 7/3 – Maintenance of 
Footways - Materials;  
 
(3) Defer consideration of the proposed new policy in appendix 5; 
 
(4) Approve the proposed amendments to existing policies as out in appendix 6; and 
 
(5) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Transport and Environment to make minor amendments 
if required to the East Sussex Highway Asset Inspection Manual, and appendices, to ensure the 
effective delivery of the County Council’s highway maintenance function. 
 
 
Reasons  
 
24.3 To ensure that the County Council has clear, consistent and up to date policies 
describing its approach to managing and maintaining the highway network across the county.  
To also ensure alignment with the Code, consistency with the County Council’s asset 
management approach and to maximise the Department for Transport’s funding allocation. 
 
24.4 The proposed Highway Maintenance – Consideration of Character Policy set out in 
Appendix 5 will be reported to a future Lead Member meeting.   
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport & Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 January 2020 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Proposal for East Sussex Parking Charges 
 

Purpose: To consider the proposed increases to parking pay & display charges 
and the proposed changes to permit charges. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the response to the public consultation on increasing parking pay & display 
charges and the proposed changes to permit charges; and 

(2) Approve the proposals: 
a. to increase parking pay & display tariffs and permit charges as detailed in 

Appendix 1; and 
b. agree that pay & display tariffs and permit charges across the county should be 

reviewed annually.  
 

1. Background Information 

 Parking management supports a range of transport strategies aimed at influencing travel 1.1.
choice.  With increasing car ownership and use, parking pressures add to the traffic management 
problems experienced by many towns both in terms of congestion on major routes and increases in 
vehicle emitted pollutants to the detriment of air quality. 

 There is strong evidence that air pollution is a cause of both short‐term and long‐term health 1.2.
effects in susceptible groups, such as the elderly and those with underlying health problems of heart 

disease or breathing problems. Long‐term exposure to air pollutants decreases life expectancy by 
around 6 months on average, mainly because of the role that small, sooty particles from vehicle 
exhaust fumes play in lung cancer and heart disease. Air pollution causes many extra admissions to 
hospital as well as damaging the natural environment. The annual health costs associated with air 
pollution are estimated to be £15 billion to UK citizens, which is about the same as the health costs of 
obesity. 

 Air pollution also has effects on the natural environment. Ground‐level ozone, a common 1.3.
pollutant in East Sussex in the summer months, is formed when pollutants react in sunlight. It can 
seriously damage crops and vegetation and affect habitats. 

 Alongside strategies that aim to encourage more sustainable modes of travel (e.g. car sharing, 1.4.
public transport, cycling or walking), the ‘rationing’ of the supply of parking can contribute to wider 
transport planning objectives. The mai
[...]
ers will receive notification along with copies of the 
notices displayed in prominent positions in every road which has a bay that is affected across all three 
CPE areas. 

 If the proposals are approved the new charging regime should be operational by the end of 5.2.
April 2020.  

 

Page 10



 

 

6. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations  

 A total of 2,161 responses were received via the online consultation hub, a further 32 6.1.
comments relating to the proposals were submitted via the Eastbourne Parking Review consultation 
that was running at the same time. 40 email responses were received via the 
parking.consultation@eastsussex.gov.uk email address, two petitions were also received relating to 
the proposed parking charges increases, one specific to Lewes and one specific to Eastbourne and 
two parish councils responded to the consultation 

 There appears to be strong support for ESCC to introduce measures to reduce traffic 6.2.
congestion in our town centres. The proposed increase to parking charges will help to reduce vehicle 
trips and encourage greater use of sustainable modes of transport. 

 Concerns about the local air quality of our town centres were identified through the online 6.3.
questionnaire with almost two thirds of respondents indicating they feel ESCC should take measures 
to improve air quality across the county. Incentives such as a reduced resident parking permit for the 
least polluting vehicles will encourage a modal shift to electric vehicles.  

 Over half of respondents to the online questionnaire indicated measures should be taken by 6.4.
ESCC to encourage more sustainable modes of transport across the county.  

 The responses suggest almost two thirds of respondents feel parking charges do influence 6.5.
where people park. 

 Just over half of the respondents felt off-street parking charges should be lower than those on-6.6.
street.  

 There was no clear majority from the responses that either agreed or disagreed wi
[...]
l reduce harmful emissions and improve air quality. 
These outcomes will make these towns a more appealing place to work, live and visit and thereby 
boost the local economy. 

 As alternative options to the proposals for parking charges, many respondents suggested that 6.13.
the public transport offer could be improved if more people are to change to more sustainable modes 
of transport, this included the frequency and reliability of bus services and improved cycle routes and 
cycle storage across the county. The cost of using public transport was also a popular issue. A 
significant part of the LTP3 Strategy and future direction for East Sussex is to implement 
infrastructure to support integrated sustainable travel – walking, cycling, public transport, car sharing 
etc. For example – bus priority measures, cycle lanes and facilities, improvements to pedestrian 
routes to key trip attractors, better rail / bus /cycle interchanges, less street clutter and enhanced 
public spaces. ESCC cannot set rail fares or increase the frequency of rail services. It will continue to 
lobby and work with the rail network to provide as best a service as possible to ensure our town 
centres are accessible and continue to be a desired destination for our many visitors. With the 
ongoing pressure on Council budgets, any future Parking Surplus, excluding existing commitments, 
could be used as a further contribution towards ESCC’s public transport costs. The investment in 
these activities is complimentary to the objectives of the LTP3 in the provision of sustainable transport 
which assists in reducing congestion and improving air quality in the county. However, these 
improvements alone will not enable the change in behaviour that the proposals to parking tariffs is 
seeking to achieve. 

 In order to achieve our objective of influencing driver behaviour and encourage people to use 6.14.
alternative sustainable forms of transport, additional tariff increases are likely to be required.  It is 
proposed that any further increases to Parking Tariffs will be reviewed as part of the annual review of 
fees and charges.  

 We have considered all the feedback and concerns received during the consultation process 6.15.
and do not feel that the proposals should be withdrawn as a result of the information received.  

 Lead Member is therefore recommended to agree the recommendations in this report. 6.16.

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Contact Officer: Carl Valentine 
Tel. No. 01323 336199 
Email:  carl.valentine@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
All members whose electoral divisions are within areas with on-street parking charges in Eastbourne 
and Hastings Borough and Lewes District.  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

 

 
 

Page 12

mailto:Michael.Horton@eastsussex.gov.uk


1 

 

Lead Member Transport and Environment 

20 January 2020 Appendix 1 

 
 
 
 
 

Proposals for East Sussex Parking Charges Consultation 

Analysis    

Page 13



2 

 

Contents 

1 Executive Summary ............................................................................................................... 3 

2 Introduction ............................................................................................................................ 7 

3 The Consultation Process ...................................................................................................... 9 

4 Consultation Questions ........................................................................................................ 10 

              Questionnaire Summary ...................................................................................................... 14 

5 Consultation Comments ....................................................................................................... 17 

6 County Council’s response to key themes ............................................................................ 19 

7 Further Analysis - C
[...]
the proposed increase in parking charges across the county, with the emphasis on 
increasing the charges to encourage changes to parking habits and a greater take up 
of less polluting vehicles. 

 

  

Page 21

mailto:parking.consultations@eastsussex.gov.uk


10 

 

4. Consultation Questions 

The first part of the consultation questionnaire asked a range of questions relating to 
environmental issues for the purpose of determining if there is support for the County 

Council to introduce measures to help improve the local environment across the county. 
 
Reducing Traffic Congestion 
 
Question 4: To what extent do you agree that East Sussex County Council should 
take measures to assist in reducing traffic congestion in our town centres? 
 

Option Total Percent 

Strongly agree 405 18.74% 

Agree 686 31.74% 

Neither agree or disagree 489 22.63% 

Disagree 322 14.90% 

Strongly disagree 259 11.99% 

Not Answered 0 0% 

Total Responses 2,161 100% 

 
 
Summary of responses: 
 
50.48% of all responses indicated they either strongly agree or agree that ESCC should take 
measures to assist in reducing traffic congestion in our town centres. 
 
22.63% neither agreed or disagreed.  
 
26.09% of responses disagreed or strongly disagreed accounted for. 
 
Improve Local Air Quality and Reduce Vehicle Emissions 
 
Question 5: To what extent do you agree that East Sussex County Council should 
take measures to improve local air quality and reduce vehicle emissions? 
 

Option Total Percent 

Strongly agree 565 26.15% 

Agree 875 40.49% 

Neither agree or disagree 428 19.81% 

Disagree 134 6.20% 

Strongly disagree 159 7.36% 

Not Answered 0 0.00% 

Total Responses 2,161 100% 

 
Summary of Responses: 
 
66.64% of respondents indicated they strongly agreed or agreed ESCC should take 
measures to improve local air quality and reduce vehicle emissions.  
 
19.81% of responses indicated they neither agreed or disagreed. 
 
13.56% responded they disagreed or strongly disagree
[...]
one specific to Eastbourne and two parish councils responded 
to the consultation. 

 

10.3 Congestion- There appears to be strong support for ESCC to introduce measures to 
reduce traffic congestion in our town centres. The proposed increase to parking 
charges aims to help to reduce vehicle trips and encourage greater use of 
sustainable modes of transport. 

 

10.4 Improve Air Quality- Concerns about the local air quality of our town centres were 
identified through the on line questionnaire with almost two thirds of respondents 
indicating they feel ESCC should take measures to improve air quality across the 
county. Incentives such as a reduced resident parking permit for the least polluting 
vehicles aim to encourage a modal shift to electric vehicles. 

 

10.5 Encourage Sustainable Modes of Transport- Over half of respondents to the on 
line questionnaire indicated measures should be taken by East Sussex County 
Council to encourage more sustainable modes of transport across the county.  

 

10.6 Parking Charges influence parking habits- The responses suggest almost two 
thirds of respondents feel parking charges do influence where people park. 

 
10.7 Off Street parking charges should be lower than on street parking charges- Just 

over half of the respondents felt off street parking charges should be lower than those 
on street. As part of this consultation process, we have identified that the majority of 
off street parking provision in each of the town centres will be cheaper than that of 
the proposed increases. As part of the intended changes East Sussex County 
Council welcome greater use of the off street parking facilities which will help to 
reduce demand for on street parking and in turn reduce the number of vehicles 
driving around our town centres. 
 

10.8 Cheaper resident permit charges for less polluting vehicles- Opinion regarding 
lower charges for permits for less polluting vehicles did not provide a clear majority. A 
mixed response w
[...]
 flagged? (e.g. 

business plan/strategic 

plan/steering group/DMT) 

Lead 

Manager 

Date 

resolved (if 

applicable) 

                                    

                                    

                                    

                                    

                                    

 
 

P
age 96



 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 January 2020 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Countryside Access Strategic Commissioning Strategy: Future 
Management of Countryside Sites  

 
Purpose: 

 
To seek approval for the disposal of four countryside sites. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Lead Member is recommended to approve the following disposals 
and delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to 
complete the necessary agreements: 

(1) The transfer of the freehold of Seven Sisters Country Park to the South Downs 
National Park Authority (SDNPA);  

(2) The disposal of Ditchling Common Country Park to the Sussex Wildlife Trust for a 
peppercorn rent through a long lease with the s. 106 funds for the Ditchling 
Common Management Contribution (c £400k) also transferred;  

(3) The transfer of the freehold of Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve to Newhaven Town 
Council;  

(4) The disposal of Riverside Park by way of a lease to Newhaven Town Council, noting 
that a former decision dated 19 March 2013 relating to the transfer of the Riverside 
Newhaven site was aborted; and 

(5) Authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve the 
final terms for the above 4 disposals. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. In June 2017, Cabinet approved the Countryside Access Strategy which proposed that 
eight of the ten countryside sites owned and/or managed by East Sussex County Council 
(ESCC) would be considered for disposal to suitable external organisations.  

1.2. The eight sites considered for transfer include: (1) land at Broomhill and Camber Sands, 
(2) the management of Chailey Common Local Nature Reserve, (3) Ditchling Common 
Country Park, (4) Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve, Newhaven, (5) land at Riverside Park, 
Newhaven, (6) Seven Sisters Country Park (SSCP), (7) the part of Shinewater Park in 
Eastbourne owned by ESCC and (8) the management of Weir Wood Local Nature 
Reserve. 

1.3. Cabinet agreed in June 2017 for discussions with external organisations in relation to 
these countryside sites to continue and delegated the implementation stage of the 
Strategy to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment.  

1.4. In June 2019, the Lead Member for Transport and Environment approved: 

 the publication of public notices advertising the intention of the County Council to 
transfer up to five of these sites (land at Broomhill and Camber Sands, Ditchling 
Common Country Park, Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve, Riverside Park and Seven 
Sisters Country Park) subject to agreement of the terms of transfer with the 
organisations highlighted in the June 2019 report;  

Page 97

Agenda Item 5



 

 the award of preferred bidder status to South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) 
with a view to transfer the freehold of Seven Sisters Country Park, and;  

 the publication of a public notice informing the public of the intention of the County 
Council to transfer Seven Sisters Country Park and to agree the terms of any transfer.  

2. Supporting Information 

2.1 Public Notices 

2.1.1  Public notices relating to the proposed disposal of public open space land were published 
in local newspapers for two consecutive weeks as required under Section 123 (2a) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The outcomes of these were 

 No responses or objections were received to the proposed transfer of Seven Sisters 
Country Park;  

 A total of 31 responses were received to the public notice for Ditchling Common 
Country Park, 21 of which were objections. These were generated principally through 
an erroneous rumour on social media that the County Council intended to sell 
Ditchling Common for housing. All objections were replied to with a clarification and 
88% responded by withdrawing their objection, while the remainder either could not be 
contacted (2 persons) or failed to respond to the clarification (1 person); 

 No responses or objections were received to the proposed transfer of Ouse Estuary 
Nature Reserve and lease of Riverside Park. 

2.2 Transfer of Countryside Sites 

2.2.1 Terms have been negotiated, in principle, for the transfer or lease of four of the 
countryside sites.  

Seven Sisters Country Park  

2.2.2 The SDNPA has submitted a final offer to the County Council outlining a number of 
commitments including: 

 Immediate Phase 1 capital investment of £1.4 million to improve visitor facilities at 
Exceat with ambition for investment of over £10 million in the coming years to create a 
world class visitor centre with a focus on climate change and a climate change study 
centre for farm management; 

 Potential to develop a Joint Venture with ESCC Buzz Active at the Country Park;  

 A guarantee of no increase in parking charges for three years; 

 An annual payment of £35,000 indexed to RPI for 25 years to ESCC; 

 To work with ESCC and interested partners on future management options for Chailey 
Common.  

2.2.3 The SDPNA have also outlined how they intend to make further improvements to the Park 
to significantly improve the visitor experience subsequent to the initial £1.4 million investment. 
The SDNPA ambition is currently for a further £13m, but this will be dependent on successful bids 
for funding including an ongoing application to the National Lottery Heritage Fund.  

2.2.4 The terms of the transfer of Seven Sisters Country Park as shown in Plan 1 have been 
negotiated and agreed in principle and include:  

 Transfer of the freehold subject to (a) agreement for the leaseback of the Canoe Barn 

to ESCC for use by Buzz Active or similar arrange
[...]
t of Shinewater Park in Eastbourne and Weir Wood 
LNR near Forest Row. Discussions will be held with stakeholders in terms of the future 
management of these sites by the ESCC Countryside service.    

3 Financial Issues 

3.1. The business case for the transfers and long leases is being realised by the transfer and 
lease of these four sites and is financially viable for ESCC, a condition for the disposals that is 
contained in the Countryside Access Strategy approved by Cabinet in June 2017. 

3.2 The Stamp Duty Land Tax (SDLT) and VAT tax issues associated with the arrangements  

have been explored and found not to be an obstacle to the transfers and leases.  However, 

regarding the Seven Sisters Country Park transfer, clearance is currently being obtained from 

HRMC relating to a possible risk that an Exchange Rule status could be triggered relating to the 

leaseback of the Canoe Barn to ESCC/BuzzActive.  If HMRC’s view is that the SDLT Exchange 

Rules do apply to the lease back of the Canoe Barn this could create a significant SDLT liability 

for SDNPA as well as ESCC. If HMRC’s view is that the SDLT Exchange Rules do apply to the 

lease back of the Canoe Barn, the SDLT liability would be mitigated by removing the Canoe Barn 

from the freehold transfer as agreed with SDNPA. The transfers will not significantly affect ESCC 

VAT partial exemption calculation.  

Page 100



 

4 Legal Issues 

4.1 For the lease of Ditchling Common Country Park to the Sussex Wildlife Trust, the byelaws 
will need to be amended to enable them to be exempt from the byelaws in terms of their 
management of the site. This will require consent from the Secretary of State.   

5 Risks 

5.1 The most significant risk is for the Secretary of State to not consent to the disposal of 
Seven Sisters Country Park to the SDNPA for less than best consideration. Although we cannot 
prejudge this, we propose to wait for this consent before executing any site transfers in order to 
manage the risk of this outcome.  

6 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

6.1 Public notices have been issued and terms negotiated, in principle, for the transfer or long 
lease of four countryside sites as directed by the Lead Member in June 2019 with outcomes that 
meet the objectives and terms of the ESCC Countryside Access Strategy approved by Cabinet in 
June 2017.  

6.2 Lead Member is recommended to approve the following transfers and long leases and 
delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to complete the 
necessary agreements: 

1. The transfer of the freehold of Seven Sisters Country Park to the South Downs National Park 
Authority (SDNPA);  

2. The disposal of Ditchling Common Country Park to the Sussex Wildlife Trust for a peppercorn 
rent through a long lease with the S106 funds for the Ditchling Common Management 
Contribution (c £400k) also transferred;  

3. The transfer of the freehold of Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve to Newhaven Town Council;  

4.  The disposal of Riverside Park by way of a lease  to Newhaven Town Council, noting that a 
former decision dated 19 March 2013 relating to the transfer of the Riverside Newhaven site 
was aborted; and 

5. To authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve the final terms 
for the above 4 disposals. 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Nick Mawdsley 
Tel. No. 01273 335222 
Email: nick.mawdsley@eastsussex.gov.uk  

  

Page 101

mailto:nick.mawdsley@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

The table below sets out the County Council Members that have the eight countryside sites 

considered for transfer to another suitable organisation in their electoral division. 

Site  Local Councillor 

Camber Sand Dunes/Johnson’s Field Cllr Keith Glazier 

Chailey Common Local Nature Reserve Cllr Jim Sheppard 

Ditchling Common Country Park Cllr Sarah Osborne 

Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve Cllr Darren Grover 

Riverside Park Cllr Sarah Osborne 

Seven Sisters Country Park 
Cllr Stephen Shing 

Cllr Phil Boorman 

Shinewater Park 
Cllr Alan Shuttleworth 

Cllr Colin Swansborough 

Weir Wood Local Nature Reserve Cllr Roy Galley 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Final Submission from South Downs National Park Authority for the transfer of 
Seven Sisters Country Park.  

Plan 1 – Land at Seven Sisters Country Park to be transferred to the South Downs National Park 
Authority. 

Plan 2 – Land at Ditchling Common Country Park to be transferred to the Sussex Wildlife Trust. 

Plan 3 – Land at Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve to be transferred to the Newhaven Town Council.  

Plan 4 – Land at Riverside Park to be transferred to the Newhaven Town Council. 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Lead Member Countryside Access Strategy: progress update – 16 July 2018 

Lead Member Countryside Access Strategy: Future Management of Countryside Sites -  17 June 2019 

Countryside Access Strategy document 

 

Page 102

https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/s20912/LMTE%202018.07.16%20Countryside%20Access%20Strategy%20Report.doc.pdf
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/s25826/LMTE%2017%20June%202019%20Countryside%20Sites%20report.pdf
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/leisureandtourism/discover-east-sussex/countryside-sites/futurecountrysideaccess/?utm_source=shortURL-futurecountrysideaccess&utm_medium=generalpublicity&utm_content=futurecountrysideaccess&utm_campaign=countryside


 
 

1 

 

Submission from South Downs National Park Authority as Preferred Bidder 

for the Seven Sisters Country Park 

Executive Summary 

Managing Seven Sisters Country Park (SSCP) brings with it a heavy responsibility.  This is an open 

space treasured by local people but known worldwide.  The very limited visitor study carried out 

towards the end of the summer of 2019, gave a cross-section of visitors; roughly a third were local 

people, there for the fresh air, with the remainder made up of a mixture of day and longe
[...]
a

Conveyor

19

Energy Recovery Facility
Newh aven

WB

Ward Bdy

ED & W
ard Bdy

CCLW

Def

Def

Ward Bdy

Track

El Sub Sta

Mean  High Water

Drain

Mud

Drain

Mean  High Water

Drain

Pond

Drain

SM

Mud

Depot

Pond

El Sub Sta

Weig hbridge

Mean  High Water
MLW

Recycling  W orks

MP

Drain

MP

5.1m

MP141

MPs

Drain

WB

WBs

SM

Frag mentiser

SM
Mean  High Water

Mean  High Water

MLW

MP

Path  (um)

Moor
ing

 Sta
ges

MP

159

Bol lards

Mud

Moor
ing

 Sta
ges

MP
(pub lic)

North Quay

Slipway

ED & Ward Bdy

MLW

Bol lards

Mud

Mean  Low Water

River Ouse

Weig hbridgeMast (Telecommunicatio n)

Scrap Yard

Es tate

Depot

Nor th
In du str ia l

16

20 to 22

ESS

WB

Tanks

CCLW
ED & Ward Bdy

Und

CD

Und

Wa
rd

 B
dy

CD

De
f

CD

Ward Bdy

Drain

Drain

Path  (um)

Pond

Drain

Path  (um)

Drain

Refu se Tip

Dr
ain

Drain

Drain

Tank

Works

Sta

3.0m

8

Depot

1

Works

Drain

Pond

Drain

Nore Down Cottage

Drain

3.6m

Drain

Drain

Drain

Drain

Field

Drain

´

1:5,000
Date: 12/12/2019Author: GG/RP

Riverside Park, Newhaven

Aerial Photography © Getmapping.com 2019. © East Sussex County Council 2019.
© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100019601.
You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with,
the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy,
sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Cities Revealed aerial photography © The GeoInformation Group 2012
© database right Landmark Information Group Ltd. All rights reserved 2019

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 11 November 2019
	4 Proposal for East Sussex parking charges
	LMTE 20 January 2020 East Sussex Parking Charges - App 1
	LMTE 20 January 2020 East Sussex Parking Charges - App 2

	5 Countryside Access Strategic Commissioning Strategy: recommendation for future management of C

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 20 January 2020 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors Bob Bowdler, Godfrey Daniel and John Ungar spoke on item 4 (see minute 27) 
Councillors Pat Rodohan and Stephen Shing spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 27 and 28)  
 
 
 
25 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 11 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
25.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
November 2019.   
 
 
26 REPORTS  
 
26.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
27 PROPOSAL FOR EAST SUSSEX PARKING CHARGES  
 
27.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with a revised Appendix 1B, and the comments of the Parking Charges 
Review Board held on 15 January 2020. 
 
27.2 The Lead Member requested that Residents Permits can be purchased for 3, 6 and 12 
months but with no additional cost / penalty if paying by instalments, and that officers consider 
the introduction of payment by monthly direct debit.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
27.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Note the response to the public consultation on 
increasing parking pay & display charges and the proposed changes to permit charges; and 
 
(2) Approve the proposals: 
a. to increase parking pay & display tariffs and permit charges as detailed in Appendix 1; 
and 
 
b. agree that pay & display tariffs and permit charges across the county should be 
reviewed annually. 
 
Reasons  
 
27.4 There appears to be strong support for the County Council to introduce measures to 
reduce traffic congestion in our town centres. The proposed increase to parking charges will 
help to reduce vehicle trips and encourage greater use of sustainable modes of transport. 
 
27.5 Concerns about the local air quality of our town centres were identified through the 
online questionnaire with almost two thirds of respondents indicating they feel the County 
Council should take measures to improve air quality across the county. Incentives such as a 
reduced resident parking permit for the least polluting vehicles will encourage a modal shift to 
electric vehicles.  Over half of respondents to the online questionnaire indicated measures 



 
 
 

 

should be taken by the County Council to encourage more sustainable modes of transport 
across the county.   
 
27.6 In order to achieve our objective of influencing driver behaviour and encourage people to 
use alternative sustainable forms of transport, additional tariff increases are likely to be required.  
It is proposed that any further increases to Parking Tariffs will be reviewed as part of the annual 
review of fees and charges.  
 
 
28 COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING STRATEGY: 
RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF COUNTRYSIDE SITES  
 
28.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with comments from Ms Vanessa Rowlands, the Parish Council 
representative on the South Downs National Park Authority.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
28.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve: (1) The transfer of the freehold of Seven 
Sisters Country Park to the South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA);  
 
(2) The disposal of Ditchling Common Country Park to the Sussex Wildlife Trust for a 
peppercorn rent through a long lease with the s. 106 funds for the Ditchling Common 
Management Contribution (c £400k) also transferred;  
 
(3) The transfer of the freehold of Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve to Newhaven Town 
Council;  
 
(4) The disposal of Riverside Park by way of a lease to Newhaven Town Council, noting that 
a former decision dated 19 March 2013 relating to the transfer of the Riverside Newhaven site 
was aborted; and to  
 
(5) Authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve the final 
terms for the above four disposals. 
 
Reasons  
 
28.3 Public notices have been issued and terms negotiated, in principle, for the transfer or 
long lease of four countryside sites as directed by the Lead Member in June 2019 with 
outcomes that meet the objectives and terms of the County Council’s Countryside Access 
Strategy approved by Cabinet in June 2017.  
 
28.4 No responses or objections were received to the proposed transfer of Seven Sisters 
Country Park, or to the proposed transfer of Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve and lease of 
Riverside Park.  
 
28.5 The South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) have outlined how they intend to 
make further improvements to the Seven Sisters Country Park to significantly improve the visitor 
experience subsequent to the initial £1.4 million investment. The SDNPA ambition is currently 
for a further £13m, but this will be dependent on successful bids for funding including an 
ongoing application to the National Lottery Heritage Fund. 
 
 
 
 
 


